
26-SEP-19 02:17 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 5,587,477  24,757,488  62,801,407

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,523,064
 3,064,413

 2.1
 0.0

 11,503,143
 13,254,345

 4.6
 5.1

 28,625,813
 34,175,594

 5.8
 3.9

 1.0  4.9  4.7

 39,582  185,458  462,243

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

 0.7  3.8  3.3

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,224  15.4  5,773  11.4  13,439  4.3

 117,583  557,779  1,410,155

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-2.1 -0.4

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Howard Beach Passengers
     Paid Jamaica Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

MAY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
JFK’s total passenger volume reached a record 5.579 
million travelers (+44,911 passengers/+0.8 percent). 
Growth was led by the domestic sector’s new mark of 
2.523 million travelers (+52,681 passengers/+2.1 
percent). Delta set the pace with 76,694 additional 
passengers (+7.5 percent). It added 61,058 seats (+5.1
percent). JFK’s international passenger traffic posted 
its first decline since August 2018 (-7,770 travelers/-
0.3 percent). Delta (-84,398 passengers/-13.6 percent),
American (-23,819 passengers/-11.4 percent) and 
Ethihad (-17,344 passengers/-40.2 percent) carried 
fewer passengers.  JFK’s total freight traffic (about 60 
percent of the region’s total cargo) fell by 4.1 percent (-
4,874 tons). The international sector led the decline 
with a 6 percent slide (-5,730 tons). Domestic cargo 
grew by 3.8 percent (+856 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-0.9

 22,444
 15,734
 1,404

 108,137
 72,299
 5,022

 267,408
 181,473
 13,362

-2.4
 3.0

 37.4

 3.2
 4.1

 11.1

 9,254  48,227  101,079 22.1  21.2  4.3

 26,850
 90,733

 19.4
-5.7

 118,572
 439,207

 13.4
-5.6

 281,464
 1,128,691

 12.8
-3.3

 284,492
 17,392
 12,563

 240,477
 1,942,094

 174,933
 618,352

 1,148,809

-5.9
-12.0
-3.8
-2.0
 3.7
-4.7
 4.4
 4.7

 1,288,948
 73,716
 47,477

 1,029,334
 8,278,217

 769,549
 2,573,250
 4,935,418

-7.4
-2.4

-56.4
-3.7
 2.3
 1.0
 9.0
-0.7

 3,489,019
 195,175
 121,019

 2,544,432
 20,634,857
 1,966,658
 6,395,542

 12,272,657

-6.9
-1.4

-63.3
-5.3
 1.5
 1.6
 9.2
-2.2

 4.6
 1.6
 0.0

Non Revenue Passengers  146,931 -2.0  691,556  4.0  1,742,084  2.1

 340,469 -2.1  1,460,305  0.9  3,786,911  3.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  6,186 -5.5  29,655  2.1  73,799  4.4



26-SEP-19 02:17 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
ALASKA AIRLINES
NORWEGIAN AIR
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ALITALIA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AEROFLOT
TURKISH AIR
AEROMEXICO
AVIANCA
KOREAN
CARIBBEAN AIR
AER LINGUS
KLM

Airline Name

 11,794,945
 10,391,113
 4,731,103

 0
 1,408,024

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,568,259
 3,974,043
 2,232,479
 1,444,149

 0
 1,396,433
 1,115,915
 1,110,638

 894,031
 634,104
 619,208
 607,394
 549,052
 537,844
 514,825
 495,678
 493,011
 485,915
 483,075
 466,073

Intl

 17,363,204
 14,365,156
 6,963,582
 1,444,149
 1,408,024
 1,396,433
 1,115,915
 1,110,638

 894,031
 634,104
 619,208
 607,394
 549,052
 537,844
 514,825
 495,678
 493,011
 485,915
 483,075
 466,073

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 28.2
 51.5
 62.9
 65.2
 67.5
 69.8
 71.6
 73.4
 74.8
 75.9
 76.9
 77.9
 78.7
 79.6
 80.5
 81.3
 82.1
 82.9
 83.6
 84.4

Cum %

DELTA
FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
UNITED PARCEL
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
ATLAS AIR
KOREAN
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ASIANA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
CARGO AIRLINES LTD
LUFTHANSA
KALITTA AIR LLC
NORWEGIAN AIR
ANA (ALL NIPPON)
AIR FRANCE
QATAR AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 108,979
 93,790
 80,328
 67,258
 53,565
 50,472
 49,079
 46,683
 44,708
 44,275
 43,750
 43,012
 37,773
 34,294
 33,855
 33,448
 28,559
 28,229
 26,365
 26,008

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending May 2019JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

261.5 62

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 261.5  10
International Passenger Service

 220.7  73

Freighter Service

 2.8  17

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 355.4

 127.5

 8

 73

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

220.8 109@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

482.3 171

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 28,625,813

 474,233

 6,045,916

 2,914,788

 1,803,172

 19,156,546

 3,780,939

Passengers

 281,464

 29

 10,229

 77,901

 8,293

 670,280

 361,960

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 7.7
 14.4
 20.1
 24.8
 28.6
 32.2
 35.7
 39.0
 42.2
 45.3
 48.4
 51.5
 54.1
 56.6
 59.0
 61.3
 63.4
 65.4
 67.2
 69.1

Scheduled
Commuter

 193.6
 67.9

 7
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 87.6
 124.9

 8.2

 3
 68
 2

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.0
 0.4
 2.4

 1
 5

 11

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 230.5
 31.0

 52
 10

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 5
 9
 4
 4

 15
 49
 23

 6.4
 18.4
 17.6
 11.7
 19.4
 95.0
 52.3


