JFK's total passenger volume reached a record 5.579 million travelers (+44,911 passengers/+0.8 percent). Growth was led by the domestic sector's new mark of 2.523 million travelers (+52,681 passengers/+2.1 percent). Delta set the pace with 76,694 additional passengers (+7.5 percent). It added 61,058 seats (+5.1 percent). JFK's international passenger traffic posted its first decline since August 2018 (-7,770 travelers/-0.3 percent). Delta (-84,398 passengers/-13.6 percent), American (-23,819 passengers/-11.4 percent) and Ethihad (-17,344 passengers/-40.2 percent) carried fewer passengers. JFK's total freight traffic (about 60 percent of the region's total cargo) fell by 4.1 percent (-4,874 tons). The international sector led the decline with a 6 percent slide (-5,730 tons). Domestic cargo grew by 3.8 percent (+856 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ **MAY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT**

Month		Year-to-d	late	12 Months Ending			
Current	%	Current	%	Current	%		

JFK

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,523,064	2.1	11,503,143	4.6	28,625,813	5.8
International	3,064,413	0.0	13,254,345	5.1	34,175,594	3.9
Total Revenue Passengers	5,587,477	1.0	24,757,488	4.9	62,801,407	4.7
Non Revenue Passengers	146,931	-2.0	691,556	4.0	1,742,084	2.1
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	340,469	-2.1	1,460,305	0.9	3,786,911	3.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	22,444	-2.4	108,137	3.2	267,408	4.6
International	15,734	3.0	72,299	4.1	181,473	1.6
General Aviation	1,404	37.4	5,022	11.1	13,362	0.0
Total	39,582	0.7	185,458	3.8	462,243	3.3
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,224	15.4	5,773	11.4	13,439	4.3
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	6,186	-5.5	29,655	2.1	73,799	4.4
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	26,850	19.4	118,572	13.4	281,464	12.8
International	90,733	-5.7	439,207	-5.6	1,128,691	-3.3
Total	117,583	-0.9	557,779	-2.1	1,410,155	-0.4
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	9,254	22.1	48,227	21.2	101,079	4.3
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	284,492	-5.9	1,288,948	-7.4	3,489,019	-6.9
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	17,392	-12.0	73,716	-2.4	195,175	-1.4
Airport Coach Passengers	12,563	-3.8	47,477	-56.4	121,019	-63.3
Taxis Dispatched	240,477	-2.0	1,029,334	-3.7	2,544,432	-5.3
Total Air Train Passengers	1,942,094	3.7	8,278,217	2.3	20,634,857	1.5
Paid Howard Beach Passengers	174,933	-4.7	769,549	1.0	1,966,658	1.6
Paid Jamaica Passengers	618,352	4.4	2,573,250	9.0	6,395,542	9.2
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	1,148,809	4.7	4,935,418	-0.7	12,272,657	-2.2

O.	• •	. •,	20741111100			9	May 2013			
	Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight				
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name)	Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	11,794,945	5,568,259	17,363,204	28.2	1	DELTA		108,979	7.7
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	10,391,113	3,974,043	14,365,156	51.5	2	FEDERAL EXPRESS		93,790	14.4
3	AMERICAN	4,731,103	2,232,479	6,963,582	62.9	3	AMERICAN		80,328	20.1
4	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,444,149	1,444,149	65.2	4	CATHAY PACIFIC		67,258	24.8
5	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,408,024	0	1,408,024	67.5	5	UNITED PAR	CEL	53,565	28.6
6	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1,396,433	1,396,433	69.8	6	CHINA AIRLINES (CAL		50,472	32.2
7	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,115,915	1,115,915	71.6	7	CARGOLUX A	AIRLINES	49,079	35.7
8	AIR FRANCE	0	1,110,638	1,110,638	73.4	8	VIRGIN ATLA	ANTIC	46,683	39.0
9	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	894,031	894,031	74.8	9	ATLAS AIR		44,708	42.2
10	LUFTHANSA	0	634,104	634,104	75.9	10	KOREAN		44,275	45.3
11	ALITALIA	0	619,208	619,208	76.9	11	AIR CHINA IN	ITERNATI	43,750	48.4
12	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	607,394	607,394	77.9	12	ASIANA		43,012	51.5
13	AEROFLOT	0	549,052	549,052	78.7	13	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	37,773	54.1
14	TURKISH AIR	0	537,844	537,844	79.6	14	CARGO AIRL	INES LTD	34,294	56.6
15	AEROMEXICO	0	514,825	514,825	80.5	15	LUFTHANSA		33,855	59.0
16	AVIANCA	0	495,678	495,678	81.3	16	KALITTA AIR	LLC	33,448	61.3
17	KOREAN	0	493,011	493,011	82.1	17	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	28,559	63.4
18	CARIBBEAN AIR	0	485,915	485,915	82.9	18	ANA (ALL NII	PPON)	28,229	65.4
19	AER LINGUS	0	483,075	483,075	83.6	19	AIR FRANCE		26,365	67.2
20	KLM	0	466,073	466,073	84.4	20	QATAR AIRW	/AYS	26,008	69.1
	Passengers & Fr	eight by Market G	roup	Passenger Demographic Data ACI ASQ Monthly Surveys; 2018 Annua						
		Passengers	Freight	Business Leisure/C			15.8% 84.2%	Local Origin Connecting F	& Destination	70.1% 29.9%
DOM	ESTIC	28,625,813	281,464	Male	, ti ici		43.2%	Average age	assengers	42.4
			29	Female			56.8%			
	CANADA 474,233			O&D Passenger Mode of Access: Local Passenger Re Private Car 33.0% NYC				enger Resider	тсе 57.8%	
	BBEAN + BERMUDA	6,045,916	10,229	Drove Re			4.2%	Manhattan		13.7%
CEN	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,914,788	77,901	Taxi/Limo)		32.1%	Brooklyn		18.2%
MEX	CO	1,803,172	8,293	Uber/Lyft	41 -		10.6%	Queens		19.4%
TRAI	NSATLANTIC	19,156,546	670,280	Bus/Shut Rail/Subv			8.0% 12.1%	New Jersey Long Island		1.7% 27.5%
TRAI	NSPACIFIC	3,780,939	361,960	T tall/ Gaby	vay		12.170	Westchester	& Rockland	7.4%
		3,. 33,333	00.,000				Connecticut		1.2%	
				<u> </u>						
	OAG schedules: airlines	serving JFK		OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Domestic Passenger Service Fli		Flights (daily)	Airlines	•		s served Fligh		ts (daily)	Cities	
S	cheduled	193.6	7		vice Provid				230.5	52
_ C	commuter	67.9	3	Service	Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airlines	S	31.0	10
	@\$	Sub-Total 261.5	10				@Su	b-Total	261.5	62
Inter	International Passenger Service			International nonstop cities served						
8	cheduled: USA Flag	87.6	3	Jet se	rvice provid	ded				
	cheduled: Foreign Flag	124.9	68			ca Les	a Less Mexico		6.4	5
	commuter: USA Flag	8.2	2	Sou	uth Americ	а			18.4	9
	@\$	Sub-Total 220.7	73		xico				17.6	4
Freig	hter Service				nada				11.7	4
	.ll Cargo: USA Flag	0.0	1	Tra	nspacific				19.4	15
	II Cargo: Foreign Flag	0.4		Tra	nsatlantic				95.0	49
	cheduled Passenger: Foreign			Car	ribean and	l Bermi	uda		52.3	23
		Sub-Total 2.8					@Su	b-Total	220.8	109
@110	A Airling of the character of			Total nu	mber of c	ities h	aving nonstop	services	482.3	171
@US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	355.4	8		•		5			

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

127.5

73